

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011  
CC 18202/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 16/09/2010 in WA No.  
458/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH AT GWALIOR)

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GYANENDRA KUMAR VARSHNEY Respondent(s)

With IA No. 1 (C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 14/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits  
that this case is not covered by Sudhir Tripathi'  
case in Original Application No. 543/1997  
(referred to in page 5 of the paper book) because  
Sudhir Tripathi was M.A. in Library Science

whereas the petitioner herein did not possess that  
SLP(C).... CC 18202/2011

qualification at the relevant time.

....2/-

In view of the aforementioned submission,  
issue notice on the application seeking

condonation of delay as also on the petition for  
special leave returnable within two weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]  
COURT MASTER